

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 724

By COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE AND HUMAN SERVICES

April 19

1 On page 2 of the printed bill, line 7, delete “and”.

2 In line 9, delete the period and insert “; and

3 “(c) The authority shall take into account the organization’s provision of innovative, nontradi-
4 tional health services.”.

5 Delete lines 16 through 19 and insert:

6 “**SECTION 2. In consultation with coordinated care organizations, the Oregon Health**
7 **Authority shall, not later than August 1, 2013, develop a method for accounting for the pro-**
8 **vision of innovative, nontraditional health services in determining a global budget for a co-**
9 **ordinated care organization.**

10 “**SECTION 3. Section 4 of this 2013 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 414.**

11 “**SECTION 4. (1) If the Oregon Health Authority or the Department of Human Services**
12 **requires a coordinated care organization to provide a service, paid for out of the**
13 **organization’s global budget, that was previously reimbursed by the authority or the de-**
14 **partment on a fee-for-service basis, the authority or the department must provide the or-**
15 **ganization with a statement of the costs incurred by the authority or the department in**
16 **reimbursing the service during the three-year period prior to the organization’s assumption**
17 **of the cost of the service.**

18 “**(2) If the authority or the department requires a coordinated care organization to as-**
19 **sume the cost of a service as described in subsection (1) of this section, the authority or the**
20 **department shall report to the Legislative Assembly, not later than February 1 of the fol-**
21 **lowing year, a statement of the increased cost to the coordinated care organization of pro-**
22 **viding the service, calculated as the average annual cost incurred by the authority or the**
23 **department in reimbursing the service during the three-year period prior to the**
24 **organization’s assumption of the cost of the service.”.**

25 In line 20, delete “2” and insert “5”.

26 After line 21, insert:

27 “**SECTION 6. Section 2 of this 2013 Act is repealed January 2, 2014.”.**

28 In line 22, delete “3” and insert “7”.

29